of changes in market prices. The Group and the Company are exposed to equity price
risk through the Company’s holding of shares in the CME Group. The shares were
obtained as part of the purchase consideration in the strategic alliance forged with the
CME Group.

The Group and the Company monitor the value of the equity holding by considering the
movements of the quoted price, the potential future value to the Group and the sell down
restrictions surrounding the equity holding.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's and the Company’s
deposits with licensed financial institutions and commercial paper are carried at a fixed
rate and therefore is not affected by the movements in market interest rates.

An increase/decrease of 1% (2017: 1%) in the quoted price of the instrument would result
in an increase/decrease in equity of RM2,980,000 (2017: RM2,268,000).

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the holding of unquoted bonds.

102

 30632-P

 Bursa Malaysia Berhad
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

38. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont'd.)

(b) Market risk: Interest rate risk (cont'd.)

2018 2017
RM'000 RM'000

Effects on equity if:
  - increase by 25 basis points (250) (360)
  - decrease by 25 basis points 250 360

Effective
Less than One to interest

Group one year five years Total rate
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

At 31 December 2018
Investment securities:
  - unquoted bonds 30,012 40,147 70,159 4.46
  - commercial paper 4,923 - 4,923 4.30
Deposits with licensed financial
  institutions:
   - cash set aside by the Group
   for Clearing Funds 90,000 - 90,000 3.89
   - cash and bank balances 219,107 - 219,107 3.75

Interest rate risk sensitivity

Maturity

The following table analyses the Group's and the Company's interest rate exposure. The
unquoted bonds, commercial paper and deposits with licensed financial institutions are
categorised by maturity dates.

Interest rate exposure

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's equity to a 25 basis points
(2017: 25 basis points) increase/decrease in interest rates with all other variables held
constant:

The sensitivity is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on changes in fair
value of investment securities for the year, based on revaluing fixed rate financial assets